Designation: D8227 − 20
Standard Test Method for
Determining the Coefficient of Friction of Synchronizer
Lubricated by Mechanical Transmission Fluids (MTF) Using
a High-Frequency, Linear-Oscillation (SRV) Test Machine1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D8227; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

3.3.1 SRV, n—Schwingung, Reibung, Verschleiß (German);
oscillating, friction, wear (English translation).
3.3.2 UNS, n—the Unified Numbering System (UNS) is an
accepted alloy designation system in North America.
4. Summary of Test Method
4.1 This test method is performed on SRV test machine
using an areal flat-on-flat geometry oscillating at 50 Hz against
a steel test disk with lubricant (grease) between them. Test load
is fixed to 260 N (corresponding to a geometrical contact
pressure of 3.1 MPa) using a test temperature of 60 °C and a
stroke of 1.0 mm during a test time of 2 h. This test is limited
to SRV Models 4 and 5.
NOTE 1—Synchronizer rings operate typically under geometric contact
pressures from 2 MPa to 6 MPa.
NOTE 2—Test frequency, stroke length, temperature, and materials
and/or coatings used as/on disk and flat material can be varied to simulate
field conditions.
NOTE 3—This test runs in the SRV Models 4 and 5 models horizontally
and untilted. SRV Models 4 and 5 can be equipped with a maximum test
load unit of 2500 N.
5. Significance and Use
5.1 This test method can be used to quickly determine the
lubricating ability of fully-formulated lubricants used as me-
chanical transmission fluids (MTF) to display a frictional
behavior against materials used in synchronizers of mechanical
gears in automotive vehicles. This test method has found to be
complementary to bench tests (for example, Test Method
D5579 and CEC L-66-99) by using the present test conditions.
This test method is a material and application oriented ap-
proach based on inputs from field experiences for characteriz-
ing the frictional behavior (coefficient of friction (cof)) using
random, discrete, and constant parameter combinations as seen
in field experiences. Users of this test method should determine
whether results correlate with field performance or other
applications prior to commercialization.
6. Apparatus
6.1 SRV Test Machine,10 illustrated in Figs. 1 and 2.
7. Reagents and Materials
7.1 Flat ring disk in carburized 20CrMnTi (similar to
~20MnCr5 and ~SAE 5120) bearing steel in =200.05 mm outer
diameter oil quenched from 800 °C 6 10 °C and tempered at
180 °C 6 10 °C during 8 h followed by air cooling to 60 6
2 HRC. The contact face has an inner cavity with a diameter of
17 mm 6 0.05 mm with a depth of 1.5 mm 6 0.10 mm (see
Fig. 3 and Fig. X1.1). The contact face has two straight slits at
180° opposite to each other with a width of 1 mm with a depth
of 1.5 mm 6 0.10 mm. Functional surfaces shall be free from
scratches and any surface damages. The topography of the disk
will be determined by four values:
0.200 µm < Rz (DIN) < 0.350 µm
0.040 µm < Ra (C.L.A.) < 0.060 µm
0.150 µm < Rpk < 0.300 µm
0.200 µm < Rvk < 0.350 µm
7.2 Lower Test Disk—Extruded manganese brass HMn64-8-
5-1.5 according to YS/T 669-2013, homologue to TL-VW084,
with HBW2.5/62.5210-260 hardness or 28025 HV0.2, the
surfaces of the disk being lapped and polished. α/ß-phase ratio
is 50/50. Test disks have an outer diameter of 24 mm 6
0.5 mm diameter with a height of 7.8 mm 6 0.1 mm.
(spherodization at 450 °C to 590 °C during 2 h to 6 h in air.)